

SC NO. 285/2021
IA NO. 01/23
STATE VS. KARAN JOLLY
FIR NO. 411/2020
PS SHAHDARA
U/S. 302 IPC

29.08.2023

This is an application for grant of regular bail moved on behalf of applicant/accused, under Section 439 Cr.PC.

Present: Sh. Virender Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for State.

Sh. R.K. Kochar, Ld. Counsel for the applicant/accused.

IO not present.

FSL result has not been received till date. IO has sent a request for today stating that he is on leave and after the leave he has been deputed for the arrangement of G-20 Summit and he has stated that he would be able to come after G-20 Summit, however, photocopy of the letter sent to the Director, FSL for collecting the FSL result has been placed on record, as per which the result is till date not ready.

Director, FSL is directed to expedite the result in the present case as the exhibits in the present case were sent in the year 2021.

Copy of order be sent to SHO, PS Shahdara for sending the order to Director, FSL for compliance.

Needless to mention that the accused is in JC and the examination of the exhibits should be done on priority.

Reply to the bail application not filed till today. IO be called along with reply to the bail application. Put up for arguments on bail application on 12.09.2023 i.e. the date already fixed.

(KIRAN BANSAL)
ASJ-04, Shahdara/KKD Courts,
Delhi/29.08.2023