

**SC NO. 285/2021**  
**I. A. No.01/23**  
**STATE**  
**VS.**  
**Karan Jolly**  
**FIR NO. 411/2020**  
**PS Shahdara**

**21.09.2023**

**This is an application filed U/s 439 Cr.PC for grant of regular bail moved on behalf of the accused/ applicant.**

Present: Sh. Virender Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for State.  
Father of the accused/ applicant in person.

Reply of the bail application not received on record.

Issue notice to the IO to file reply containing previous involvement report of the accused/ applicant for NDOH.

Father of the accused/ applicant submits that accused/ applicant will appear before the Court on 25.09.2023 and he requests for listing the present bail application on the said date.

Submissions heard.

Renotify for filing of reply/ arguments on bail application on **25.09.2023**.

**(SURABHI SHARMA VATS)**  
**ASJ-04, Shahdara/KKD Courts,**  
**Delhi/21.09.2023**