

**SC No. 285/2021
FIR No. 422/2020
PS: Shahdara
State Vs. Karan Jolly**

06.03.2024

Present: Sh. Virender Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Accused produced from JC.

Sh. R. K. Kochar, Ld. Counsel for the accused.

PW Sh. Jai Singh (Fingerprint Proficient) and PW W/HC Poonam are present.

PW Sh. Jai Singh is examined-in-chief as PW6, cross-examined and discharged.

Ld. Counsel for the accused requests for discharging PW HC Poonam stating that he is having fever and therefore, he cannot stay back in the Court during examination of said witness.

Submissions heard.

In view of the submissions made by Ld. Counsel for the accused, PW HC Poonam is discharged unexamined today.

Put up for PE on **24.05.2024**.

Issue notice to the SHO concerned to take steps for expediting the FSL result and to file the same on NDOH.

**(SURABHI SHARMA VATS)
ASJ-04, Shahdara/KKD Courts,
Delhi/06.03.2024**