

**SC No.285/21 I. A. No.02/24  
STATE VS. KARAN JOLLY  
FIR NO.411/2020  
U/s 302 IPC  
PS SHAHDARA**

**28.03.2024**

**File taken up today on an application moved on behalf of accused/ applicant Karan Jolly seeking claim of Juvenility at the time of commission of offence.**

Present: Sh. Anurag Kumar, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for the State.

Sh. Sanjay Kumar Jolly, father of the accused/ applicant in person.

Status report regarding age verification of accused/ applicant received on record. Same is perused.

Perusal of the same reveals that as per the report received from DAV Public School, East of Loni Road, Shahdara, Delhi and annexed school documents, Date of birth of accused/ applicant Karan Jolly is 03.09.2002.

Father of the accused/ applicant submits that date of birth of his son accused Karan is 03.09.2002 and there is no dispute regarding the date of birth of his son/ accused/ applicant Karan Jolly and the same is consistently recorded in his school records i.e. DAV Public School, Loni Road, Shahdara, Delhi wherein his son/ accused/ applicant has studied throughout.

Father of the accused/ applicant has also filed copy of Matriculation (10th Class) marksheet of his son/ accused/ applicant on

record.

As per the attested school record and Matriculation Marksheet, the date of birth of the accused/ applicant Karan Jolly is 03.09.2002. The date of commission of alleged offence in the present case is 26-27.12.2020. As such, accused/ applicant Karan Jolly was above 18 years of age on the day of commission of alleged offence in question.

Accordingly, the present application stands disposed off.

Copy of this order be given dasti to Ld. LAC for the accused/ applicant.

**(SURABHI SHARMA VATS)**  
**ASJ-04, Shahdara/KKD Courts,**  
**Delhi/28.03.2024**